entity in currencies other than its functional currency. The Group’s main production is within the territory of China, but its
sales and purchase is settled in USD. However, there still were foreign exchange risks in the foreign currency assets and
liabilities and future foreign currency transactions that have been recognized by the Group (foreign currency assets and
liabilities and foreign currency transactions are priced mainly in USD). The finance department of the Headquarters of the
Group is responsible for supervising the scale of the Group's foreign currency transactions and foreign currency assets
and liabilities to minimize the foreign exchange risks.

The following table is a sensitivity analysis of exchange rate risk, reflecting the assumption that all other variables will
remain the same, when the USD exchange rate changes reasonably and possibly, it will affect the net profit or loss (due to
the change in fair value of monetary assets and liabilities) and other comprehensive income, net of tax (due to the change
in fair value of forward foreign exchange contract).

2023

USD exchange rate

Increase/(Decrease)

Net profit or loss Increase/

(Decrease)

Net of tax of other

comprehensive income Increase/

(Decrease)

Total shareholders' equity

Increase/(Decrease)

RMB appreciation against USD 1% 29,636,924 - 29,636,924

RMB depreciation against USD -1% (29,636,924) - (29,636,924)

2022

USD exchange rate

Increase/(Decrease)

Net profit or loss Increase/

(Decrease)

Net of tax of other

comprehensive income Increase/

(Decrease)

Total shareholders' equity

Increase/(Decrease)

RMB appreciation against USD 1% 12,823,427 - 12,823,427

RMB depreciation against USD -1% (12,823,427) - (12,823,427)

Price risk of equity instrument investment

The price risk of equity instrument investment refers to the risk that the fair value of equity securities decreases due to
the change of stock index level and individual securities value. As at December 31, 2023, the Group was exposed to the
price risk of equity instrument investment arising from the individual equity instrument investment classified as equity
instrument investment measured at fair value through the current profit or loss. The listed equity instrument investment
held by the Group is listed on the stock exchanges of Shanghai, Shenzhen and Hong Kong, and measured at the market